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by my Hon'ble friend, Shri Yadav.
Our country imported a number of
cross-bar exchanges from one of the
subsidiaries of ITT namely, the Bel
Telephone Corporation of Belgium.
The equipment was found to be faul-
ty. It was found to be second-hand
and the Government was deceived by
the suppliers who supplied second-
hand equipment in the name of new
equipment Now such being the ex-
perience ot importing equipment, from
some of these multinationals, what is
the justification for the Government
now for opening such a vital sector
of the economy like telecommunica-
tions not only to the Indian private
sector, but also, through them, to the
foreign private sector including some
of the noforious foreign multination-
als like the ITT? .
L

SHRI M. S. SANJEEVI RAO: Sir,
I have in great detajl told thig-august
House that, in the beginning, the In-
dian Telephone Industries started ma-
king telephone equipment with Bri-
tish collaboration at Bangalore. Later
on, the cross-bar system, as the hon-
ourable Mempber has himsel{f said,
came from the ITT. Now, both these
systems have become outdated, and
this is the reason why the Govern-
ment of India floated tenders for the
switching equipment. We bought the
technology from France to manufac-
ture five lakh lineg in Gonda and five
lakh lines in Bangalore which I have
informeq this Houge already. At the
same time, we are not depending on
the advanced technology from the
other countries. We are taking sim-
ultaneous action to manufacture and
develop our own system by forming
a society.

As regards the question of import

of technology, I have alredy told the -

House that wherever the technology
is available, we will not import. But,
if it is necessary, please Temember,
we will buy the technology on a sel-
ective basis. Similarly, we are al-
ready taking action to import tech-
nology for PABXg« and for the rural
exchanges and have called for global
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tenders. By scrutinising the various
firms’ bids and their capabilities, we
will buy one or two technologies and
we will ask the other companies, whe-
ther in the public sector or in the
private sector, to take that technology
which was purthased Centrally.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Yes,
the next guestion.

*143, [The questioners (Shri Na-

. rendra Singh and Shrimati Maimoona

Sultan) were gbsent. For answer, vide
cols. 33-35 infra.]

*144, [The questioner (Shri J. P.
Goyal)y was absent. For answer, vide
cols. 35-37 infral.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Ques-
tion No. 145. Yes, Mrs. Roda Mistry.

Demand to set up Vidarbha Develop-
ment Board ..

*145. SHRIMATI RODA MISTRY:}
SHRI SURESH KALMADIL:

Will the -Minister of HOME AF-
FAIRS be pleased to sfate:

(a) whether it is a fact that the
Vidarbha Vikas Mandal Sangarsha
Samiti had submitted a memorandum
tq Government some time in March,
1984 for setting up Vidarbha Develop-
ment Board under article 371 of the
Constitution; and

(b) if so. what are the details
thereof and the decision taken there-

on?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRIMATI RAM DULARI SINHA):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The memorandum points out
that the Vidarbha region has not re-
ceived adequate attention from the

+The question was actually asket.i
on the floor of the House by Shrimati

Roda Mistry.
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Government of Maharashtra in the
matter of economic development. It
hag, therefore, been urged that 3 Deve-
lopment Board should be established
under article 371 of the Constitution
for Vidarbha region of Maharashira.
In grder to facilitate consideration of
the memorandum a reference has heen
made to the Government of Mahara-
shtra for their views in the matter.

firdt Qe fafem:  soowigfa
Ages, wiféfwer 371 FNET /L wM
oHE A W g
& owgwm & 9w &€ 3FmEe
FA ¥ A 6 g 9w wiew £
There wag a memarandum submitted
to the President which has clearly
stated g0 many things, the discrepan-
cies and the employment disparities

and about the separate development
boards promised and not given,

gw adl mfger Hqsar awgd § 5 9
T FT %0 g7 P GRA A, GR A
AR 4 TgAcHe @1 § ot gar ar
w3 orfEg< ¥ ST o+ € 64T gy
war fo e &Y Fe T HEATE T
a1 & wey migear & fagez wv srgd
g f5 3 g7 aad {5 25 @ & =g
Wt fagst & qER R WH A Q 2 &
T 39T T § 7

gE-T]  SAAL

*frwelt TRge<) fegn: ag AMiieEw
IS WY, 84 ¥ faar #Wiw &8 guA
6 TAA, 84 N ITH 3 AR & fAF
Sar fa 47 9gd & aday fr @eradie
#1 IHT T faar AT st 9% ¥9 a7
FCF AT TT & A1 § g awdr g 9

It ig also significant that the Govern-
ment af Maharashtra have not made
any formal request to the Centras
Government for establishing a deve-

lopment board for Vidarbha under
the Constitutional provisions.

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 16

ST qF q@ATAT F1 HATA RIAH, T qgeat
¥ -IT@ B, WAF B 1T AT R

afer & ama =gd £, . . (swae)
Sgin 991 §. . . (wa=e)

vt Qo faefa © &% qedw A &
ary § %o 991 agl, &7 weg @ &
7 amadl § fn gt @Y Sardr gL
... (wwEuw)

TR G @icE ¢ FFAIRT: 51
sad givan afya JEmar ar fad
& w1 shEd w0 mifyw fasgw W
Fifsdar (sqaen)

. sivwfa < el aditew @
‘g4 H fegr &, wEWT @ 25 @I
A g | (uaum)

oft T w7 WSt g wgraeg
TR F1 fr@r § | 9TE sgw WA
# g § 5w o R g gt §

SHRI SURESH KALMADI: Sir,
during the time of the reorganisation
as well ag the Nagpur Pact, the peo-
ple of Vidarbha were given a solemn
assurance that they will be treated
specially; that is why Article 371 was
incorporated in the Constitution of
this country. It is now, as she rightly
pointed out, over a quarter of a cen-
tury and there ig a tremendous back-
log in the progres; of Vidarbha,
Though Vidarbha has 25 per cent of
the population, it has got just 1 per
cent of employment. Similarly,
whether it is irrigation or it i em-
ployment or it is electricity or it is
water—in all gpheres Vidarbha has
been totally neglecteq and there is a
tremendoug backlog for the last 25
years. That is why Mr. Dhabe had
takep 5 delegation for a Maha Mandal

and given this Memorandum to the
President.
Regarding industry also, though

Vidarbha is a  backward area, it is
very unfortunate that according to the
‘no industry district’ policy of the
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Government of India, not gne district
in Vidarbha is treated ag a no-indus-
try district according to the  policy
of the Government, which is a shame.
I would like to ask the Government
why, in spite of this policy, they have
not done this in this case? Secondiy,
why the Centre ig discriminating
against Vidarbha in the matter of gas
pipeline from the Bombay High which
we have beepn demanding should go
through Vidarbha? The ruling party
hag had a massive mandate from
Vidarbha, but, unfortunately, they
have done little for the development
of Vidarbha. (Interruptions)

SHRI P. C. SETHI: Article 371 is
an enabling article which authorises
us to constitute such a Board. It is
admitted, Sir, that Vidarbha is lag-
ging behind. That is why we have
been pressing the Maharashtra Gov-
ernment that they should do some-
thing for Vidarbha and, if necessary,
constitute thig Board. As far as tak-
ing the Bombay High line through
Vidarbha ig concerned, Sir, it has been
examined and it hag not been found
feasible,

.

SHRI SURESH KALMADI: Shame.
(Interruptions)

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Miss
Saroj Khaparde.

AT a0 @ : AF AAE o
Al mren & fr @@ ¥ w9 aF d9iE
frzf are aal W€ Smar ? ag o1
Fd ¥ g A Fowiafa g ? ogE-
Fa og & fF 459 98w & SR ¥ AR
o5t & afse Ffaea =% Mo fawd,
are AR 39 dfxw &fgEa mw
WU, HEIAE A F1 faeT quA
mg ¥ g1 & ) 98 WA A F AR
nd qae ¥ 781 war s g $ fawry
& fordt gy ey Ao #at o E 2
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39 # fad §= 475 9913 ¥ 97 mefa
WA § 7 MAIT AT A s A g
wEh aw Af5a HR @T w57 aF 74
@A wga !

oft go wetare : fawEe wg &

SHRIMATI RAM DULARI SINHA:

] Sir, though there is a provision in

Article 371-B of the Constitution for
setting up a separate Development
Board for Vidarbha, Marathwada and
the rest of Maharashtra through a
Presidential Order, the Government
of Maharashtra have chosen to adopt

| the mechanism of planning for secur-

ing regional development in the State.
(Interruptions)

SHRI SURESH KALMADI:
don’t you advice
tions)

Why
them. .. (Interrup-

MISS SAROJ KHAPARDE: Let her
reply, because we are interested in
the development of Vidarbha. (Inter-
ruptions) Let her reply.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Mr.
Desai.

FATQ M EeR - qF T g
Hi% TOAT 47 |

it gumwata : sara & {gur IRl )

SHRI JAGESH DESAI: What are
the main points i the Memorandum?
Is the Memorandum geriously under

consideration with the Government of
India?

SHRIMATI RAM DULARI SINHA:
Earlier I have stated that the memo-
randum has been referred to the
State Government of Maharashtra for
their views and comments. We have
not yet got 5 reply from them in this
regard,
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siyrelt Q1 fafer . Gaew agA
A qadde 93 v |/ @ fawr §

&z
T3 &Y aqr @ 4, . (seEEw)

oft gamfa : woRr W faw
THN AT F, FO F& NI HIAT

STAT AW & |

SHRI S. W DHABE: The demand
for establishment of a separate deve:
‘lopment board for Vidarbha  under
Article 371 has arisen due to the
totgl failure of the Maharashtra Gov-
ernment t{o have any effective state
level planning or district planning for
Vidarbha districts. Up till 1974 there
wag a State-level planning. In 1974
it switched over to district planning
committees. But under these district
planning committees not a single irri-
gation project was planned or under-
taken. All the projects were diverted
to other areas. Vidarbha got only the
catchment area. No major or me-
dium irrigation projects have been
sanctioned for Vidarbha. A backlog
of Rs. 2000 crores hag been admitted

not only by the Maharashtra Govern- .

ment Ministers but even Mr. Vasant
Sathe made a statement in Nagpur
that a development board under Arti-
cle 371 is a must. May I knew why
there has been negligence for such a
long time? Though Nagpur ig called
the second capita]l of Maharashtra,
‘there is no decision of the Maharash-
tra Government to make it a second
capital. All industries which are
proposed to be located in Nagpur
area are being taken away by the
Central Ctovernment to  places like
Haryana, U.P. or Bihar, and the peo-
ple of Vidarbha are therefore totally
disillusioned. Thig being’ an urgent
matter, consent of the Maharashtra
Government is not necessary in &
matter like this because it is exclu-
sively in the power of the Central
-Government under Article 371 to re-
commend to the President to consti-
tute a bhoard. May I know whether
before the time.limit of 31-5-1984

[RAJYA SABHA ]

|
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Vidarbha Development Board will bhe

constituted and the demand of the
Vidarbha people met?
SHRI P. C. SETHI: The honour-

able Shri Dhabe also raised this mat-
ter in 1983. He had written a letter
to the honourable President ard the
honourable Prime Minister. As far
ag Vidarbha ig concerned, it is not
correct to say that there are no in-
dustries. There are industries practi-
cally in every district, As far as the
question of the development board is
concerned, we have all sympathy and
we want to constitute it. Byt we can-
not do it without obtaining the
views of the Maharashtra Govern-
ment. We cannot override them.

SHRI SURESH KALMADI: It is a
wrong statement he hag made. Where
are industries in Vidarbha? There
ig not one single industry there.

MISS SAROJ KHAPARDE: Just on
obtaining the views of the Maharash-
tra Government so much time is being
taken,

Tro  (sfiwelt) anovt  Fwgedn
A mrYs @&t St § srAdr sigar §
f5 faa Amiiew 1 5% ) @ sus
faa xar mr § fo agrae mEddeT )y
AST AT §, AT 98 F4 o WAy & ?
#qT AT TIAHE T ITRT FE AW
TN F7Y g o w7 g1 a5 feasd v
qg §A W@ THET wArg 3 7

oft srer wew ¥y ;. sfmA, iy
6 WA A1 gz Wwr wAr § AW AU
SAFT ST Ao AT AT Al IAE g
fomrge &3 v woI wragFar gf
ar & ger /) ¥ 9a FEWm

Families brought above the Poverty
Line in Orissa

*146. SHRI GAYA CHAND BHU-
YAN, Will the Minister of PLANNING
be pleased to state:



